## Major-Specific and Transfer Pathway Articulation Agreement Between Salt Lake Community College and the University of Utah *Community Health Leadership*

PARTIES. This Major-Specific and Transfer Pathway Articulation Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into by Salt Lake Community College ("SLCC") and the University of Utah ("U of U") (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties"). By entering into this MOU, the Division of Allied Health in the School of Health Sciences at SLCC, and the Department of Health and Kinesiology in the College of Health at U of U, agree that the courses identified below will be accepted as equivalent in transfer.

Salt Lake Community College			University of Utah		
Course	Title	Cr	Course	Title	Cr
HS 1100	Medical Terminology	3	H EDU 3030	Medical Terminology satisfied	3
HLTH 1050	Life, Society, and Drugs	3	H EDU 1030	Substance Use/Abuse	3
HLTH 1200	First Aid and Safety	3	H EDU 2000	First Aid and CPR	2
*CHL 2010	Healthy Lifestyles	3	H EDU 1010	Healthy Lifestyles	3
*CHL 2500	Community and Public Health	3	H EDU 3050	Community Health Issues satisfied	3

- 2. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:
  - Before transfer, students shall complete the Community Health and Leadership Associate of Science (A.S.) degree at SLCC.
  - SLCC students who complete the Community Health and Leadership AS degree and are accepted into the U of U will be granted junior-level status.
- 3. TERM. This Agreement will become effective at the beginning of the first semester following the last signature date below and remain in effect until the end of the academic year. This Agreement may be renewed annually by mutual agreement of the Parties after a review to determine whether renewal is appropriate.
- 4. GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY PROVISIONS.
  - A. GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. The Parties are both governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ Section 63G-7-101 through 63G-7-904 (2011), as amended (the "Act"). The Parties do not waive, and expressly reserve, all defenses and limits of liability available under the Act and other applicable law, including Section 63G-7-604 of the Act regarding limitation of judgments.
  - B. NO INDEMNIFICATION. The Parties have no indemnity obligations. Subject to the Act, the Parties shall be liable for only their own negligent acts or omissions, or those of their employees, officers, and agents while performing the obligations of this Agreement. Neither Party shall have any liability for any negligent acts or omissions of the other Party, its employees, officers, or agents. Neither Party intends to incur by contract any liability for operations, acts, or omissions of the other Party or any third party, and nothing in this Agreement shall be so interpreted or construed. Any obligations of a Party to indemnify, hold harmless, or defend are subject to the Act and are limited to only claims that arise from the negligent acts or omissions of that Party, and the total amount of any such obligations, including attorney's fees, shall be limited to the amounts established by Section 63G-7-604 of the Act.
  - C. INSURANCE. The Parties are insured through their participation in the Risk Management Fund of the State of Utah (see Utah Code §§ 63A-4-101 et seq., as amended) up to the limits required by the Director of the

Utah Division of Risk Management and applicable law. Nothing in this Agreement shall require the Parties to carry different or additional insurance.

D. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. If there is a conflict, inconsistency, or discrepancy between the Governmental Entity Provisions above and any other provision of this Agreement, the Governmental Entity Provisions shall govern.

SALT LAKE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Angela Belnap

Angela Belnap Associate Dean, Division of Allied Health Salt Lake Community College

Nov 8, 2022

Date

Robert Pettitt Robert Pettitt (Nov 16, 2022 13:30 MST)

Robert Pettitt Dean, School of Health Sciences Salt Lake Community College

## Nov 16, 2022

Date

University of Utah

Timothy Brusseau Jr (Nov 15, 2022 15:48 MST)

Tim Brusseau Chair, Department of Health and Kinesiology University of Utah

Nov 15, 2022

Date

TUDA

Scott Ward Interim Dean, College of Health University of Utah

## Nov 8, 2022

Date